

No. 14-1504

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

ROBERT J. WITTMAN, ET AL.,

*Appellants,*

v.

GLORIA PERSONHUBALLAH, ET AL.,

*Appellees.*

---

On Appeal From The United States District Court for  
The Eastern District of Virginia

---

**BRIEF OF THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER,  
THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS, THE  
VOTING RIGHTS INSTITUTE, AND THE  
NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JEWISH WOMEN AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

J. GERALD HEBERT  
DANIELLE LANG\*  
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER  
1411 K St. NW, Suite 1400  
Washington, DC 20005  
*Counsel for Amicus  
Curiae the Campaign  
Legal Center*

PAUL M. SMITH  
JESSICA RING AMUNSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
NEAL R. UBRIANI\*  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
jamunson@jenner.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover*

---

MICHAEL T. KIRKPATRICK  
PATRICK LLEWELLYN  
INSTITUTE FOR PUBLIC  
REPRESENTATION  
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY  
LAW CENTER  
600 New Jersey Ave. NW,  
Suite 312  
Washington, DC 20001  
*Counsel for Amicus  
Curiae the Voting Rights  
Institute at Georgetown  
Law*

LLOYD LEONARD  
THE LEAGUE OF  
WOMEN VOTERS OF  
THE UNITED STATES  
1730 M St. NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
*Counsel for Amicus  
Curiae the League of  
Women Voters of the  
United States*

*\*Not admitted in DC; supervised  
by principals of Jenner & Block  
and the Campaign Legal Center,  
respectively.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. As The District Court Found, Direct Evidence Shows That Race Predominated In The Creation Of District 3. .... 5

    A. *Shaw* Claims May Be Established Either Through Direct Or Circumstantial Evidence..... 5

    B. Strong Direct Evidence Of Legislative Purpose Establishes The Predominance Of Race In The Formation Of District 3. .... 7

II. Post-Hoc Partisan Effects Cannot Override Direct Evidence Of Racial Gerrymandering. .... 10

III. Permitting The Purposeful Use Of Race As A Proxy For Politics Offends The Constitution..... 13

IV. An Alternative Plan Is Unnecessary Where, As Here, Direct Evidence Establishes The Predominance Of Race In Redistricting. .... 17

CONCLUSION ..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015) .....	6, 7, 9
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	11, 16
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	7, 10, 14, 17, 18
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999) ....	7, 11, 17, 18
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....	15
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	5, 6, 7, 11, 14, 19
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991) .....	14
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996) .....	6, 9, 11, 12
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	5, 6, 14

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Richard L. Hasen, <i>Race or Party?: How Courts Should Think About Republican Efforts to Make It Harder to Vote in North Carolina and Elsewhere</i> , 127 Harv. L. Rev. Forum 58 (2014) .....	11
